Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## CHINA AGROTECH HOLDINGS LIMITED

## 浩倫農業科技集團有限公司\*

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 01073)

## NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that an extraordinary general meeting (the "**Meeting**") of China Agrotech Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Room 2706, 27th Floor, China Resources Building, 26 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong on 15 June 2012 at 3:00 p.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolution with or without amendments as an ordinary resolution of the Company:

## **ORDINARY RESOLUTION**

"THAT Elite Partners CPA Limited be and is hereby appointed as auditor of the Company and its subsidiaries to fill the vacancy arising from the resignation of CCIF CPA Limited and to hold office until the conclusion of the next annual general meeting of the Company, and the board of directors of the Company be and is hereby authorised to fix its remuneration."

By order of the Board
China Agrotech Holdings Limited
Wu Shaoning
Chairman

Hong Kong, 30 May 2012

Notes:

1. Any member entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting convened by the above notice is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and, in the event of a poll, vote in his/her stead. A proxy needs not be a member of the Company.

<sup>\*</sup> for identification purpose only

- 2. In order to be valid, the form of proxy must be duly lodged at the Company's principal office in Hong Kong, at Room 2706, 27th Floor, China Resources Building, 26 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong together with a power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is duly signed or a notarially certified copy of that power of attorney or authority, not less than 48 hours before the time for holding the Meeting or any adjourned meeting.
- 3. Completion and return of a form of proxy will not preclude a member from attending in person and voting at the above Meeting or any adjournment thereof, should be so wish, and in such event, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.

As at the date of this announcement, the Executive Directors of the Company are Mr. Wu Shaoning and Ms. Chen Xiao Fang, and the Independent Non-executive Directors are Mr. Wong Kin Tak, Mr. Zhang Shaosheng and Mr. Li Yik Sang.